ARTICLE 4 
COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT 

4.1 CITY agrees to compensate CONTRACTOR for all services performed by CONTRACTOR 
upon issuance of final inspection approval / monthly for work that has been completed, inspected 
and properly invoiced ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVEN THOUSAND, 
TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND FIVE CENTS ($1,111,225.05), 
which includes a ten percent (10%) owner’s contingency fee of NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND 
THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS ($98,338.50) 
and a three percent (3%) permit allowance of TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND, FIVE 
HUNDRED AND ONE DOLLARS AND FIFTY-FIVE CENTS ($29,501.55). 

4.1.1 This contingency or allowance authorizes the City to execute change orders up to the 
amount of the contingency without the need to obtain additional Commission approval.